Resolution 62-2024

WHEREAS, the Washington County Board of County Commissioners desires to
approve the following operational criteria for the Washington County Landfill and establish
the following fee schedule for the remainder calendar year of 2024:

WASHINGTON COUNTY LANDFILL
Operational Rules and Regulations
Receiving Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, and Fridays 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
**CLOSED THURSDAYS**
Saturday openings will be determined at a later date. All charges apply
(970) 345-0789 or (970) 554-0522

$25.00 per ton. Minimum charge of $25.00 per trip
$30.00 per ton. Minimum charge of $30.00 per ttip

Washington County Residents
Out of County Residents

Commercial Rate (Out of County)
Scale Charge

$30.00 per ton
$ 3.00 each trip

Ag Bags $45.00/bag

Shingles $15.00 per ton
Mattresses $15.00 each + weight
Padded Furniture $15.00 each + weight

Creosote Wood Products $50.00 per ton
Diverted & Weighed Separately
Tires:

Tires — auto {up to 16)
Tires — truck 16.5” to 24.5”
Tires — tractor/grader 24.5” & up
Tires — loader and scraper
Tire Dismount Charge

$ 7.00 cach + weight
$12.00 cach + weight
$30.00 each + weight
$40.00 each + weight
$20.00 per dismount plus tire charge

Appliances:
Freon free (drained and tagged)
Freon (not drained)
Non -Freon
Batteries

$ 10.00 each + weight
$ 50.00 each + weight
$ 10.00 each + weight
$ 5.00 each + weight

All Loads not properly secured may be subject to Double Charge.

All Tires, Batteries & Appliances in trash - Charged Double

All Concrete, Metal, Lawn Mowers, Trees, Wire, Tires, Batteries and Appliances
must be sorted and placed in designated areas.



There will be a double charge to dump after hours at the discretion of the Landfill
Manager. The Washington County Landfill will not accept waste on days of high winds (over 25
MPH) or inclement weather. There will be no trespassing allowed after hours. Violators will be

prosecuted.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
WASHINGTON COUNTY, COLORADO, as follows:

The foregoing Resolution was presented at a regular meeting held of the Washington
County Commissioners held on the 9™ day of Tuly 2024, by Commissioner Jefferson, who moved
for its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Laybourn and on roll call vote, all
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Chairman

votes being yes, the resolution was adopted.
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